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House. [See Appendix III, arinexure
No. 20.] ,

(b) Since active service signifies ser vice in an operational area, service of these officers in diplomatic missions is not included in their period of active service. '

(c) Pay and allowances of these offi cers are met from the Defence Service
Estimates.

(d) The total number of such officers is 87 (eigtity-seven).

Air  Force

450. Shri M. S. Gurnpadaswamy:
Will the Minister of Defence be pleas ed to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal to start a new training scheme for apprentices Joining Air Force;

(b) if so, what are the main features of the scheme; and

(c) by what time it will be started?

The Deputy Minister of Defence (Sardar MaJithU): (a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c). Do not arise.

Excavation (Nalagarh)

451. Shrimati Tarkeshwari Slnha:
Will the Minister of Education be pleased to state:

(a) whether excavation carried on in Nalagarh, have thrown further light on the missing link between the decline of the Indus Valley civiliza tion and the rise of Mauryan Empire;

(b) if so, whether in view of the valuable discoveries being made, Gov ernment propose to conduct an inten sive and large-scale exploration in that area; and

(c) if so, what will be the approxi mate expenditure involved in the ex ploration work?

The Minister of Education and Natu ral Resources and Scientific Research (Maulana Asad): (a) The Central Gov ernment have not carried out any ex cavations in Nalagarh. They have, how ever, been excavating in Rupar (Punjab) about five or 5ix miles from the border of Nalagarh. The result of the excavations is contained in “Indian
Archaeology, 1953-54, A Review”, copies
of which are available in the Library of the Parliament.

(b) The Central Government have al ready explored a few sites in Nalagarh.
Intensive exploration may be continued in that area as a part of a larger plan of exploring the river valleys of the Punjab.

(c) No estimates can be given at this stage.

Military Dairy Farms

452. Sardar Iqbal Singh: Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) what is the total production of the Indian Military Dairy Farms;

(b) whether this production is suffi cient to meet the requirements of the Armed Forces;

(c) if so, whether there is any ex cess production diverted to civilian consumption;

(d) if, however, the answer to part
(b) above is in the negative, whe ther the deficit is made up by pur chase of milk and dairy products from the open market; and

(e) whether Government have made any comparison of production costs with those of the civilian dairy farms in the areas where the military dairy farms are situated, with a view to seeing whether the latter are being rim economically?

The Deputy Minister of Defence (Sar dar Majlthia): (a) The total produc tion of the Indian Military Dairy Farms in September last was as under:—

(i) Milk 24,33,243 lbs.

(ii) Cream 25,755 lbs.

(iii) Butter 18,675 lbs.

This is a fair average.
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(b) to (d). Where production farms are located, It is usually sufficient, but owing to seasonal dry age of animals during summer, there is an occasional deficit which is made up by purchase from the open market. During winter the production is surplus to require ments and is disposed of to the best advantage to the State including sales to civilians.

(e) Since there are no civil dairy furms toowing that work with the same methods of oroduction, process ing, delivery and accoimting as the Military Farms, no correct comparison is possible. However, almost all Mili tary Farms are running at a profit.

Basic  Kducation

453. Shri Ram Doss: WUl the Minis ter of Education be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Primary Schools, State-wise, that have been converted into Basic Schools during the years
1952-53 and 1953-54;

(b) the number of Basic Training Institutions, State-wise, ior junior and senior teachers; and '

(c) the amount of the subsidy that the Centre has Klven, State-wise, to wards the p̂ension of Basic Educa tion during ê years 1052-53 and 1953-54 and 1954-55 upto September,
1954?

The Minister of Edacation and Natu ral Resources and Scientiflc Research (Maulana Azad): (a) and (b). The matter concerns the State Governments.

(c) A statement is laid on the Table of the House. [See Appendix HI, annexure No. 21.]
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The Deputy Minister of Finance (Shri
A. C. Guha): (a) 19,994 acres were olaced under opium cultivation in Madhya
Bharat during 1953-54

(b) The required information is not available with the Government. 36.26.?
cultivators were, however, granted licences during 1953-54

(c) and (d). No new restrictions have been imposed this year except that there may be a reduction of acreage under opium cultivation. Licences aro issued in accordance wifh certain prin ciples which have been laid down by the Government of India and these principles have been enforced during the current season, i.e. 1954-55 (from
1-10-54 to 30-9-55).

(e) and (f). The cultivators can change over to other cash crops such as sugar cane, wheat, barley, gram, cotton etc., and as such the question of unemployment does not arise.
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